## **Angeline Hodgkins Horn (Angeline Horn)**

Angeline Hodgkins was born on February 19, 1816 in Nobelsboro, Lincoln County, Maine. She was the daughter of Frank and Sarah Boyd Hodgkins—the first of ten children. She married Moses Horne on November 18, 1835 in Lincoln County, Maine.

Moses was born in 1804 in Friendship, Knox County, Maine. He was the son of Moses and Patience Davis Horne. All three of Moses and Angeline's children were born in Friendship, Knox County, Maine. They were Lydia Ann, Emeline, and Sarah Elizabeth.

The family moved to Nauvoo by 1845, where Moses died. His death was recorded as, "the work at the quarry had only one serious accident which occurred on March 14, 1845. A man was reported killed by a stone falling on his head while they were blasting rocks. Moses Horn died of a fractured skull." (21)

Angeline married Albert Perry Rockwood on January 21, 1846 in Nauvoo, Hancock County, Iowa. Albert must have been a supervisor at the quarry. He realized that it was dangerous work. He promised the workers that if anything should happen to them, he would marry their widows and provide for them. Since Albert was a polygamist, Angeline went by the surname Horn on the Big Pigeon Branch Records and the Tithing Records.

Angeline Horn was listed in the Silas Richards Company that left Kanesville on July 10, 1849. They arrived in the Salt Lake Valley between October 25<sup>th</sup> and 29<sup>th</sup>, 1849. There were about 100 wagons in the Company. Angeline's three daughters traveled with her.

After reaching Deseret, the families lived in Salt Lake City. Angeline and Albert had two children while living there—Nancy Angeline in 1850 and Moses Perry born in 1852. Nancy died at the age of fifteen.

Eventually, Angeline moved to Bountiful, Davis County, Utah to take care of her sister-in-law, Sallie Borne Loveland. After Sallie's death, she moved to Centerville to live with her son, Moses Perry Rockwood. She remained there until her death in July 1902.